
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 13 November 2014 at 10.00 
am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member.  
 
If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Democratic 
Services (contact details overleaf) no later than 10.00 am on the last 
working day before the meeting.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  

 
 



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 
Development, Councillor Leigh Bramall, will be present at the sessions to hear any 
representations from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you will need to register by contacting Simon 
Hughes no later than 10.00 am on the last working day before the meeting via 
email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.  Meetings are normally open to 
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in 
private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally 
left until last.   
 
The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved 
within the monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
13 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Session (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the Session held on 9 October 2014  

 
4. Petition in Respect of Banner Cross/Ecclesall Road 

Proposed Parking Meter Scheme 
(Pages 11 - 30) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place  
 

5. Penistone Road Proposed Prohibition of Left Turn into 
Herries Road South 

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place  
 

6. Obje
[...]
if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 9 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 

Development) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs (Cabinet Adviser) 
Dick Proctor (Transport Planning Manager) 
James Burdett (Highways Engineer) 
Cate Jockel (Senior Transport Planner) 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 11 September 2014, were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 The Cabinet Member received petitions (a) containing 78 signatures requesting 
the resurfacing of, and weight limit on, Mill Lane, Ecclesfield and that the 
resurfacing would take place under the Streets Ahead Programme and (b) 
containing 33 signatures requesting the Council support World Car Free Day and 
that a letter of response had been sent to the lead petitioner. 

 
5.  
 

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 7.5T WEIGHT RESTRICTION IN MAYFIELD 
VALLEY 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the measures to 
restrict Heavy Goods Vehicles Traffic from travelling through the area known as 
Mayfield Valley and setting out officer responses to two objections. 

  
5.2 Ros Hancock, representing the Friends of Porter Valley, attended the Session to 

make representations to the Cabinet Member. She stated that the Friends were in 
favour of the restriction. Their main concern was the cross-valley routes as a 
number of the routes were in the Porter Valley not Mayfield Valley. The Friends of 
Porter Valley were in favour of the weight restriction as the routes were used by 
walkers, cyclists and horse riders and alternative routes were a long way round. 
The roads were inappropriate for HGVs as they were narrow, twisting and steep 
and people could not see round the corners easily. The final concern was that, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.10.2014 

Page 2 of 5 
 

under the new winter maintenance programme, the roads concerned would not be 
gritted in the future and this meant the potential for large lorries to slip on the ice. 

  
5.3 Charlie Denning, a local resident, also stated that he was in favour of the weight 

restriction. He regularly saw H.G.Vs using the roads and getting stuck on tight 
corners. He had safety concerns as it was a main route in the Peak District used 
by many walkers. Some of the speeds used by the vehicles were excessive and 
they didn’t stop for pedestrians. 

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the responses and objections to the proposed Traffic 

Regulations Order, the reasons set out in the report for making the Traffic 
Regulation Order outweigh any unresolved objections; 

   
 (b) the Traffic Regulation Order described in the report be made in accordance 

with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
   
 (c) the Traffic Regulation Order and associated sighting be introduced as and 

whe
[...]
sts 

inbound on Pitsmoor Road but the proposals on Chatham Street would make 
things better for them. Officers would look at the detailed design in respect of the 
entry and exit points to the car wash and the road markings from Mowbray Street 
to Nursery Street. As a parallel project, officers would look into the possibility of 
making Chatham Street two-way for cyclists. 

  
6.11 Councillor Leigh Bramall commented that he was aware that bus companies were 

looking into the implementation of a Smart Card System. 
  

Page 7



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 9.10.2014 

Page 4 of 5 
 

6.12 In conclusion, Dick Proctor, Transport Planning Manager, commented that the 
scheme was justified as the engineering changes proposed would make 
significant journey time improvements in the area. 

  
6.13 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the objections and the officer view that the reasons set 

out in the report for making the TRO outweigh the objections, the TRO be 
made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, with the 
proposed loading bay to be re-located and without the revocation of no 
waiting/loading on Chatham Street (i.e. without additional parking 
provision); 

   
 (b) the scheme be progressed to detailed design and subsequent 

implementation; 
   
 (c) a TRO be advertised for the removal of parking on Pitsmoor Road to the 

north of Swinton Street to improve its two-way operation; the removal of the 
left-turn from Chatham Street to Pitsmoor Road; and altering some of the 
advisory cycle lanes to mandatory, as appropriate; 

   
 (d) progress feasibility work into a two-way cycle route along Chatham Street 
   
 (e) the respondents be informed accordingly. 
   
6.14 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.14.1 The scheme is part of the “bus hotspots” element of the Better Buses programme, 

linked to the Sheffield Bus Partnership of which the Council is a member. It 
contributes to the City Council’s objectives of improvi
[...]
  NO 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The report provides an update on investigations subsequent to the 
decision of 12th June '14 regarding a petition received concerning the proposed 
pay & display parking scheme on Ecclesall Road at Banner Cross district centre, 
and seeks a decision on the petition and the scheme. 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 

• The scheme is neutral in terms of the Council's statutory duties, and is 
considered to be discretionary; 

• The scheme is neither expected nor intended to contribute (or impinge on) to 
the Council's statutory duties. The scheme is considered to be a 
discretionary matter that was initially promoted at the request of Ward 
Councillors. The Ward Councillors have, in light of the petitions received 
objecting to the proposals, withdrawn their support for the scheme; 

• There appears to be an irreconcilable conflict between the wishes of traders 
and those of nearby residents, and there is no statutory or technical reason 
that would suggest implementing the scheme be more advantageous than 
not implementing it, or vice versa; and, 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Highways Report 

FORM 2 
Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 2 of 14 

• Budgetary pressures are such that capital expenditure cannot be justified on 
a discretionary scheme, where there is not a consensus amongst local 
people in support of the proposals. 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
 

• That no further work is progressed with respect of this scheme; and, 

• That the petitioners and those consulted in March 2014 be informed of 
their decision accordingly. 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: Appendix A – plot of locations of signatories of received 

petitions 

Appendix B – consultation response and petition 
signatories amongst traders on Ecclesall Road 

Appendix C – report on consultation provided by Banner 
Cross Neighbourhood Group 

 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
  

Page 12



Page 3 of 14 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: G. Saxton (23 Sep ‘14) 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: N. Wynter (18 Sep ’14) 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: A. Johnston (17 Sep ’14) 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human Rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic Impact 
 

NO 
 

Community Safety Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human Resources Implications 
 

NO 
 

Property Implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) Affected 
 

Ecclesall Ward 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Lead 
 

Cllr. Leigh Bramall 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    
 

NO 
 

Press Release 
 

NO 
 

Page 13



Page 4 of 14 

REPORT TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS, SKILLS & 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
PETITION -REQUEST FOR FURTHER CONSULTATION WITH RESPECT TO 
PROPOSED PAY & DISPLAY PARKING SCHEME ON ECCLESALL ROAD 
AT BANNER CROSS. 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
  
1.1 The report provides an update on investigations subsequent to the 

decision of 12th June '14 regarding a petition received concerning the 
proposed pay & display parking scheme on Ecclesall Road at Banner 
Cross district centre, and seeks a decision on the petition and the 
scheme. 

  
1.2 The report sets out the findings of investigations subsequent to the 

decision of 12th June ‘14, and makes recommendations accordingly. 
  
2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE 
  
2.1 Managing kerbside parking in district shopping centres to protect access 

for customers contributes to 'A Strong and Competitive Economy'. 
  
3.0 OUTCOME AND SUSTAINABILITY 
  
3.1 • Ensure that the proposed parking scheme achieves the objective of 

[...]
enistone Road. This work could be incorporated into the 
carriageway widening proposed for Herries Road South on approach to Penistone 
Road.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

Abandoning the proposal to prohibit the left turn would avoid budgetary issues, 
address representations made during the Traffic Regulation Order consultation 
period and negate the issues that would be caused by introducing an additional 
stage at the busy signalised junction. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Abandon the proposal to prohibit the left turn from Penistone Road into Herries 
Road South. 

 

 

 

 

Simon Green, Executive Director, Place                                     13 November 2014 

 

 

Page 36



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Independent Cabinet Member 

Decision 
 

 

 
Report of:   Executive Director, Place 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    13 November 2014 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy: 
 Consultation feedback to the proposed introduction of a 

20mph speed limit in Darnall and Shirecliffe 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Simon Nelson, 2736176 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 
 
This report describes the response from residents to the proposal to introduce a 
20mph speed limit in Darnall and Shirecliffe, reports the receipt of objections and 
sets out the Council’s response. 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
 
Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce the 
number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, encourage 
sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of a more pleasant, 
cohesive environment. 
 
Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in 
Darnall and Shirecliffe the officer view is that the reasons set out in this report for 
making the Speed Limit Order outweigh the objections.  The introduction of a 20mph 
speed limit in this area would be in-keeping with the City’s approved 20mph Speed 
Limit Strategy. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
7.1 Make the Darnall and Shirecliffe 20mph Speed Limit Orders in accordance 

with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
 
7.2 Inform the objectors accordingly.  
 
7.3 Introduce the proposed 20mph speed limits. 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



  

 
Background Papers:  Appendix A: Darnall consultation leaflet 

Appendix B: Shirecliffe consultation leaflet 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

Page 38



  

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 

YES       Cleared by: Gaynor Saxton 

Legal Implications 

YES Cleared by: Nadine Winter 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO 

Human rights Implications 

NO: 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO 

Economic impact 

NO 

Community safety implications 

NO 

Human resources implications 

NO 

Property implications 

NO 

Area(s) affected 

Darnall, Burngreave 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

Jack Scott 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council? 

NO 

Press release 

YES 

 

Page 39



  

SHEFFIELD 20MPH SPEED LIMIT STRATEGY: 
CONSULTATION FEEDBACK TO THE INTRODUCTION OF A 20MPH SPEED 
LIMIT IN DARNALL AND SHIRECLIFFE 
  
  
1.0 SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This report describes the response from residents to the proposal to introduce 

a 20mph speed limit in Darnall and Shirecliffe, reports the receipt of 
objections and sets out the Council’s response. 

  
2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE? 
  
2.1 Reducing the average speed of drivers in residential
[...]
t Strategy.  It has consulted with bus 
operators about the proposals and has received no objections.  

  
 Summary 
  
4.16 The key to realising substantially lower speeds on our residential roads lies in 

affecting a fundamental shift in attitude.  The aim therefore is to build a 
widespread and longstanding community acceptance that 20mph is the 
appropriate maximum speed to travel in residential areas. Ultimately, the 
success or otherwise of these schemes lies primarily in the hands of the 
residents of this area. 

  
4.17 Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in 

Darnall and Shirecliffe the officer view is that the reasons set out in this report 
for making the Speed Limit Order outweigh the objections.  It is 
recommended that the proposals set out in this Report be approved in order 
to continue the delivery of the 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. 

  
 Relevant Implications 
  
4.18 The 20mph areas described in this report is to be funded from an approved 

allocation from the 2014/15 Local Transport Plan programme. 
 
The financial allocations include an allowance for: 
 

• a commuted sum to cover the cost of the future maintenance, payable to 
Amey under the terms of the Streets Ahead contract; and 

 

• publicity to promote the benefits of lower speed limits in residential areas 
 

The estimated cost of design and installation of each scheme is as follows: 
 

Darnall £51,800 
Shirecliffe £32,000 

 

  
4.19 The Council has a statutory duty to promote road safety and to ensure that 

any measures it promotes and implements are reasonably safe for all users. 
In making decisions of this nature the Council must be satisfied that the 
measures are necessary to avoid danger to pedestrians and other road users 
or for preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the 
road runs. Providing that the Council is so satisfied then it is acting lawfully 

Page 43



  

and within its powers. 
  
4.20 An Equality Impact Assessment was conducted for the September 2012 

report and concluded that safer roads and reduced numbers of accidents 
involving traffic and pedestrians would fundamentally be positive for all local 
people regardless of age, sex, race, faith, disability, sexuality, etc.  However, 
the most vulnerable members of society (i.e. the young, elderly, disabled and 
carers) would particularly benefit from this initiative.  No negative equality 
impacts were identified. 

  
5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Consideration has been given to omitting Wilfrid Road from the Darnall 

20mph speed limit area. There are relatively few residential properties 
fronting Wilfrid Road, however it bounds one side of Darnall Community Park 
and play area. Following receipt of these comments the local ward members 
were asked for their opinion on the inclusion of Wilfrid Road, either in total or 
in part.  Two of the three ward councillors responded and both specifically 
asked for speed limit on Wilfrid Road to be reduced to 20mph as originally 
planned. 

  
5.2 The objections relate to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed 

limits into residential areas, and therefore the approved Sheffield 20mph 
Speed Limit Strategy. As such, no alternative options have been considered. 
Speeds will be monitored and the addition of further measures will be 
considered if appropriate, as outlined in 4.13 above. 

  
6.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce 

the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, 
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of 
a more pleasant, cohesive environment.  

  
6.2 Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in 

Darnall and Shirecliffe the officer view is that the reasons set out in this report 
for making the Speed Limit Order outweigh the objections.  The introduction 
of a 20mph speed limit in this area would be in-keeping with the City’s 
approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. 

  
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1 Make the Darnall and Shirecliffe 20mph Speed Limit Orders in accordance 

with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
  
7.2 Inform the objectors accordingly.  
  
7.3 Introduce the proposed 20mph speed limits. 
  
Simon Green 
Executive Director, Place 14 October 2014 

Page 44



  

APPENDIX A 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 45



  

APPENDIX B 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Session
	4 Petition in Respect of Banner Cross/Ecclesall Road Proposed Parking Meter Scheme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Penistone Road Proposed Prohibition of Left Turn into Herries Road South
	6 Objections to Proposed 20mph Speed Limit in Darnall and Shirecliffe



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 13 November 2014

PRESENT: Councillor Leigh Bramall (Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and

Development)

ALSO IN Dick Proctor (Transport Planning Manager)
ATTENDANCE: Moaz Khan (Interim Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services)

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

Nat Porter (Highways Officer)
Simon Nelson (Traffic Management Engineer)
Mark Simons (Highways Officer)

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION

The minutes of the previous Session held on 9 October 2014 were approved as a
correct record.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

New Petitions

There were no new petitions to report.

Public Question in respect of the Wadsley Bridge Supermarket Highway Works

Matt Turner commented that, on 9 May 2013, this Session was told that the zebra
crossings would not be removed as part of the Wadsley Bridge Supermarket, as
recorded in the minutes at paragraph 3.7, in response to his concern about them
being removed. They had now been removed and the replacement crossings
were not functioning. There were now no crossings across these roads (Penistone
Road and Leppings Lane). He therefore asked why had these been removed, and
why were they removed before the replacement crossings were finished?

Mark Simons, Highways Officer, commented that he shared Mr Turner’s
frustrations. He had not been in attendance at the Session on 9 May 2013 so
couldn’t comment on what had been said but it was always the intention to
remove the crossing. The current situation was, however, unacceptable.

The highway scheme for Sainsbury’s had proved problematic as he believed



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.11.2014

4.1

4.2

Sainsburys had not done enough work to establish the locations of the Statutory
Undertakers equipment. This has resulted in some necessary changes to the
design as the scheme was being constructed (and as a result some delay had
occurred). Slightly further along the A61 was the Council’s Pinchpoint scheme.
The work here was being undertaken by Amey and managed by the Council. The
Pinchpoint Scheme was planned well in advance and the Statutory Undertakers
work programmed accordingly.

Mark Simons managed what were known as Section 278 schemes where
developers were allowed to appoint their own contactors to undertake works on
the public highway. Whilst the Council could no longer insist on undertaking
highway works for private developers it still had a responsibility to ensure that
works were undertaken in the right way.

The Sainsbury’s scheme had had design changes and issues with the statutory
undertakers works causing delay and this has resulted in the scheme evolving
whilst on site. As a result of the issues arising from this, Mr Simons had suggested
that the Council reviewed how all Section 278 legal agreements were managed in
the future. At the zebra crossing referred to by Mr Turner, Mr Simons had been
promised that alternative arrangements would be operational within two days
which had not been the case.

There had been issues with the road surface where the zebra crossing was and
as a result this had to be resurfaced. A Road Safety Audit had been undertaken
which accepted that for a short period of time, pedestrians could be signed to
cross in the location of the old zebra crossing, but to take care.

The Council had not received a satisfactory response from Siemens, who were
responsible for providing the permanent alternative crossing facilities, despite
numerous requests.

RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services be
requested to liaise with Sainsbury’s and inform them of the City Council’s request
that, should a permanent crossing not be installed to replace the zebra crossing
which had been removed as part of the works associated with the Wadsley Bridge
Supermarket, a temporary crossing be installed as soon as possible in the
interests of road safety.

PETITION IN RESPECT OF BANNER CROSS/ECCLESALL ROAD PROPOSED
PARKING METER SCHEME

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report providing an update on
investigations subsequent to the decision of 12" June 2014 regarding a petition
received considering the proposed pay and display parking scheme on Ecclesall
Road at Banner Cross district centre, and seeking a decision on the petition and
the scheme.

Viv Lockwood, Secretary of the Banner Cross Neighbourhood Group, attended the

Session to make representations to the Cabinet Member. He commented that the
Group had taken a neutral position on the proposals from the beginning as they

Page 2 of 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.11.2014

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.1

were aware that they were contentious.

At the last Session a local resident had stated that the majority of traders were not
in favour of the proposals. This was not true and the Group had sought comment
from both traders and local residents.

The economy of Banner Cross was fragile and a number of shops had recently
closed or were in danger of having to close. The area had seen a drift of customer
footfall down the hill from up the hill. Mr Lockwood had visited local traders to ask if
they were in favour of the proposals. A number had commented that they were
overwhelmingly in favour. This was because they had been losing trade as a result
of vehicle movements. After 9:30 a.m. when waiting restrictions had finished a
number of people were bringing their cars down and parking in front of the shops
resulting in a loss of trade as potential customers often went elsewhere if they saw
that they couldn’t park near the shop.

Some of the comments from traders was that they hoped that the bus lane
restrictions could operate in a different way. However, they hoped that something
could be done to resolve the problem. Those traders who had supported the
proposals often had their own car parks so the issues were not as apparent.

Mr Lockwood was concerned by the steady decline in the economy of Banner
Cross and he was frightened that the area would be left with a dead economy. It
would only take another three or four shops to close down for it to be the final
straw.

In respect of the residents’ petition, the Banner Cross Neighbourhood Group had
270 members and it was not Mr Lockwood’s experience that there was a large
body of resident opinion against the proposals. He believed the scheme addressed
many of their concerns. When a number of residents had been told of the
possibility of installing a parking meter in the area their instinctive reaction was to
oppose it. However, when the reasons for its introduction were clearly explained to
them they often changed their view.

In conclusion, Mr Lockwood commented that he hoped the Cabinet Member could
support the original proposal and requested that this be approved on an
experimental basis to assess its impact.

Councillor Leigh Bramall, Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Development,
commented that this was a very difficult issue. He understood the views of
residents that they wanted to park near their homes but also that a thriving district
centre was vital and this presented a conflict which was difficult to resolve.

Councillor Bramall commented that he be believed more work should be done on
this. There was currently an issue of funding. He was minded to request more
work be undertaken on investigating journey patterns and the turn over of traders.
He requested that this be undertaken and a further report be submitted to this
Session in the new financial year.

RESOLVED: That a decision on the scheme be deferred pending further work

Page 3 of 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.11.2014

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.3.1

investigating journey patterns in the area and the impact on local trade and a
further report be submitted to a future Session in the new financial year.

Reasons for Decision

There was a difficult balance in the area of the needs of traders for customers to
park outside their shops and local residents who wished to park their cars outside
their house. Further work needed to be undertaken to assess both sides needs
and the impact on local trade and parking in the area before a decision could be
taken.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

To approve the recommendation not to implement a scheme in the area. Local
traders had emphasised the importance of a scheme being introduced to ensure a
vibrant, thriving shopping area in Banner Cross. Further work needed to be

undertaken to assess their needs as well as the wish of local residents to park
their cars near their houses.

PENISTONE ROAD PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF LEFT TURN INTO

HERRIES ROAD SOUTH

RESOLVED: That the item be withdrawn from consideration at the meeting
pending further discussions with cycle interest groups.

OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT IN DARNALL AND
SHIRECLIFFE

The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the response from
residents to the proposal to introduce a 20mph speed limit in Darnall and
Shirecliffe, reports the receipt of objections and set out the Council’s response.

RESOLVED: That:-

(@) the Darnall and Shirecliffe 20mph Speed Limit Orders be made in
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984;

(b)  the objectors be informed accordingly; and

(c) the proposed 20mph speed limits be introduced.

Reasons for Decision

Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce the
number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, encourage

sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of a more
pleasant, cohesive environment.

Page 4 of 5



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 13.11.2014

6.3.2

6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

Having considered the objections to the introduction of a 20mph speed limit in
Darnall and Shirecliffe the officer view is that the reasons set out in the report for
making the Speed Limit Order outweigh the objections. The introduction of a
20mph speed limit in the area would be in-keeping with the City’s approved 20mph
Speed Limit Strategy.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

Consideration has been given to omitting Wilfrid Road from the Darnall 20mph limit
area. There are relatively few residential properties fronting Wilfrid Road, however
it bounds one side of Darnall Community Park and play area. Following the receipt
of these comments the local Ward Members were asked for their opinion on the
inclusion of Wilfrid Road, either in total or in part. Two of the three Ward
Councillors responded and both specifically asked for the speed limit on Wilfrid
Road to be reduced to 20mph as originally planned.

The objections relate to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed limits
into residential areas, and therefore the approved Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit
Strategy. As such, no alternative options have been considered. Speeds will be
monitored and the addition of further measures will be considered if appropriate,
as outlined in paragraph 4.13 of the report.

Page 5 of 5



